W. 5. F.2.

Memorandum Date: Twe 7, 2007

Order Date:

June 27, 2007

TO:

**Board of County Commissioners** 

**DEPARTMENT:** 

**Public Works** 

PRESENTED BY:

Mike Russell, Assistant Maintenance Planner

**AGENDA ITEM TITLE:** 

ORDER/IN THE MATTER OF RATIFYING AN APPLICATION

SUBMITTED BY PUBLIC WORKS FOR GRANT FUNDING

UNDER THE NATIONAL HISTORIC BRIDGE

PRESERVATION PROGRAM FOR GOODPASTURE COVERED BRIDGE AND DELEGATING CONTRACT

SIGNATURE AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY

ADMINISTRATOR IN THE EVENT OF A SUCCESSFUL

APPLICATION.

#### I. MOTION

Move approval of Board Order ratifying an application submitted by Public Works for grant funds under the National Historic Covered Bridge Preservation (NHCBP) Program and authorizing the County Administrator to sign the contract in the event of a successful application.

#### II. AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Due to short timelines, the Department is asking the Board to review the application that has already been submitted to ODOT for inclusion in the state submittal of projects under the NHCBP Program.

Lane County reviewed current covered bridge needs and submitted one application for Goodpasture Covered Bridge. The project proposes to replace the failing roof covering with standard shakes.

The total project cost is estimated to be \$202,000. Federal funds requested amount to \$181,270 or 89.73% of the total project cost. The remaining amount of \$20,730 will be paid for out of the Road Fund.

If the grant application is successful, staff is asking the Board to delegate contract signature authority to the County Administrator for the contract that would be forthcoming.

### III. BACKGROUND/IMPLICATIONS OF ACTION

## A. Board Action and Other History

In the past the Board has expressed the desire to seek grant opportunities to help defray the costs of maintaining covered bridges.

#### B. Policy Issues

Through adoption of the Lane County Transportation System Plan, the Board has established that maintenance of the road system is a core priority for the use of the Road Fund and Department resources. Any additional revenue that can be generated from grant opportunities frees up the Road Fund for other projects.

#### C. <u>Board Goals</u>

This action supports the Strategic Plan overall goal to protect the public's assets by maintaining, replacing or upgrading the County's investments in systems and capital infrastructure. (Lane County Strategic Plan 2001-2005, pg. 13)

Generally, this action supports Strategic Plan Core Strategy D4 - Pursue intergovernmental revenue and private donations by applying for federal money for the project.

## D. Financial and/or Resource Considerations

The financial implications of not taking action on this item are that Goodpasture Covered Bridge will continue to deteriorate and need reconstruction that will require the expenditure of Road Fund resources that could not be used for other priorities. With award of this grant, Road Fund resources can go to fund other priorities that otherwise would need to wait for adequate funding.

#### E. Analysis

In order to satisfy <u>APM Chapter 1, Section 2A, Issue I</u>, the following is the list of questions that need to be answered when a Board agenda item relates to approval of a grant or any project or proposal with limited duration funding.

# 1. What is the match requirement, if any, and how is that to be covered for the duration of the grant?

For this program the match requirement is 10.27% of the total project cost. This amount will come from the Road Fund.

2. Will the grant require expenditures for Material and Services or capital not fully paid for by the grant?

The project will be competitively bid as a capital improvement project and require the Road Fund to cover a portion of the match as well as any overages that may include expenditures for Material and Services. The project will be administered by ODOT.

3. Will the grant funds be fully expended before county funds need to be spent?

Yes. This will be covered under a reimbursement agreement where the Road Fund will be used to reimburse the State for project costs according to the match split (89.73/10.27).

4. How will the administrative work of the grant be covered if the grant funds don't cover it?

Grant funds will cover this activity in proportion to the match split (89.73/10.27).

5. Have grant stakeholders been informed of the grant sunsetting policy so there is no misunderstanding when the funding ends? Describe plan for service if funding does not continue.

The grant is a one-time, project specific allocation that will need to be completed within the agreed to timeline. There is no expectation that there will be continued funding.

6. What accounting, auditing and evaluation obligations are imposed by the grant conditions?

A final report is required under the grant conditions. The report will include a description of the work completed, financial summary, photo documentation and any historical information about the structure.

7. How will the department cover the accounting, auditing and evaluation obligations? How are the costs for these obligations covered, regardless whether they are in the department submitting the grant or a support service department? Does the department acknowledge that the county will need to cover these costs and it is an appropriate cost incurred by support service departments?

These activities will be managed by Public Works staff utilizing, among other tools, the cost accounting system, Field Engineering staff and Road Maintenance staff. Costs associated with these activities will be covered by the grant according to the match split (89.73/10.27).

8. Are there any restrictions against applying the county full cost indirect charge?

No.

9. Are there unique or unusual conditions that trigger additional county work effort, or liability, i.e., maintenance of effort requirements or supplanting prohibitions or indemnity obligations?

We have not received a grant from this program before and have not seen what the intergovernmental agreement language is yet, but in dealing with ODOT on other programs we have worked out language for these subjects that has been acceptable to both parties. We anticipate the same to be true for this grant.

10. Grants involving technology issues require Information Services department review and approval prior to submission to the Board to ensure compatibility with existing county systems and development tools.

This is not an IS related project.

11. Information Services department sign-off is required for all agenda items requesting funding for new or enhanced computer applications/systems that will interface with existing county systems/infrastructure.

This is not an IS related project.

- 12. If this is a grant funded computer/software applications project, a. Who is the project sponsor? Who will assume responsibility for the new system after it is developed? Not Applicable
- b. Who will actually develop the new system/application? Not Applicable
- c. What will happen to the software application/system after the grant funding has ended? Not Applicable
- d. Who will pay for ongoing maintenance and staff costs, if any? Not Applicable

#### f. Alternatives/Options

The Board's options are to approve the motion stated above, to deny the motion, or to take some other course of action.

#### V. TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION

Upon award of grant, which should be known before December 2007, an interagency agreement will be forthcoming from ODOT. Typically, these types of projects will be handled by ODOT for all activities related to design and construction. It is anticipated that project construction will commence in 2008.

#### VI. RECOMMENDATION

Staff is recommending that the Board approve the motion.

#### VII. FOLLOW-UP

At this point we are awaiting the results of the project selection process to determine if the proposed project application was successful. If awarded, staff will coordinate with ODOT to implement the project and establish the agreement to complete the project.

## VII. ATTACHMENTS

- Board Order
- 2006 National Covered Bridge Preservation Program Grant Application for Goodpasture Covered Bridge

## IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY STATE OF OREGON

) ORDER/IN THE MATTER OF RATIFYING AN

ORDER NO.	<ul> <li>APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY PUBLIC WORKS FOR</li> <li>GRANT FUNDING UNDER THE NATIONAL HISTORIC</li> <li>BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM FOR</li> <li>GOODPASTURE COVERED BRIDGE AND DELEGATING</li> <li>CONTRACT SIGNATURE AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY</li> <li>ADMINISTRATOR IN THE EVENT OF A SUCCESSFUL</li> <li>APPLICATION.</li> </ul>
WHEREAS, the Boa maintaining covered bridges, a	rd desires to seek out grant opportunities to help defray the costs of and
WHEREAS, the Boar Historic Covered Bridge Prese	d supports the application prepared by Pubic Works for the 2007 National ervation Program for Goodpasture Covered Bridge,
NOW THEREFORE,	BE IT
ORDERED, that the hereby ratified, and	application submitted by Public Works for Goodpasture Covered Bridge is
ORDERED, that upor to sign and execute an intergo	a award of a grant, the Board delegates authority to the County Administrator overnmental agreement/contract consistent with this Order.
DATED this	day of 2007.
	Fay Stewart, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Date 6-14-07 Lane Count

## 2007 APPLICATION National Historic Covered Bridge Preservation Program

State _	OREGON			Priority Ranl	cing:
County:	Bane County sional District/R	epresentative:	(॥१८४५८०००चन्द्रस्ताठाकोषिक्रीस	ing 4	
NBI stru	cture number:	3807011148		Year Built:	110388
Bridge N	lame:	Cordin Skieling			
Location	(e.g., county, c	ity, route):			
		Backicalling a Vitari	ist spanethingnway.100ogi	ন্ত্ৰিত্তৰ্কে চিন্তৰ চিন্তৰ	okia Liojojoja (G <b>)</b>
Covered	Bridge Owner (	(Include an addr	ress):		
		Laine (Eximis).	Representation of the second s	ging (OR 97/44)8	
Is the str	ucture on the N	ational Register	of Historic Places? (Yes	/No)	yaş:
Is the str	ucture eligible f		e National Register of His	storic Places?	•
What are	e the qualities th	at qualify the b	ridge for the National Re	gister?	
			สหองระบบแรง สำลังเลือน สมสัตร สาสต์ที่ไม่ที่สีผู้จะ เมิดได้เล		a ikieeijs
beams/st	e description (e. ringers, sides & nce, builder, typ	roof, wood spe	ength, width, design type ecies, wood preservation oridge.)	, description of system in use, h	decking, istorical
argelin	મંત્રેલીયુક-પ્રકાશ માહે (સ્થામાસી લેસ્ટ્રાપ્ટર પ્રસીધાર્મસ્થી પ્રાથમ	nichiale 10 godi	เลง พร้าง ครี (ประกับการจุดม) และโอกษศาสร้างมักเบิงพระบักเ	lengih The out each side talks	siending sui liteniis, end
Is a gene	eral plan and ele	vation attached	as required?		Y. G.

Regionalijonavaliinidisekspooli 1982 – The work included deprime denerged spilles, replantis Noo siniles morales variet variet de morale valle alie spillien apposed some me a spouse de milite moralengosed spilling denerged a sessimule vallegade spillie vallitation between de spillie de spillie spillie andere logosed spilling experie:

Provide a description of proposed work including wood preservative system, fire protection, vandalism and arson prevention systems to be used. (Note: Fire Retardant Treatments affect the properties of wood and are also not recommended by AASHTO or the Industry).

Regrafikilliojohoofingmenesen gase taened helle englanden 24-luoli*ill*i line-menet Class B nervastekeset 10<sup>0</sup> ootosme oma 10-16. ASTATEL

Does the State have a historic bridge inventory/management plan accepted by the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO)? A programmatic agreement for historic bridges with the SHPO, FHWA and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) may substitute.

ODOF has mesticing become bridge inventory published in 1989 as literoric likebowy Bridgesto (Daggor (DDO) a currently developing both a bridges bridge managenen plan and apropriationality of cernent regarding bridges fills in an agency plan is substitud to be complete unite summer of 2007, and the programmatic agreement is in the early stages of development and will likely not be in client until late 2007 or 2008.

State if the SHPO has certified that this project is warranted in accordance with the SHPO's State-wide historic preservation plan; how it benefits state-wide preservation efforts; how it enhances cultural tourism or enhances the history/economic development of the community; and other benefits of successful completion of this project.

SPPO Will primitions in the review procession like project, which is in accordance with the selectivite instance projects for like the CRIP benefits skiewide preservation elimas as until religion existing insome stimus and thoughout Oregon. Covered bridges are a similarly condition to entire the continuation pairs of Oregon, and this program will sometimes the like program will sometimes the like program will sometimes the like program will communities. Allowing the continuation of her securities simulates the continuation of her same the continued will simply be continued.

Does the local government plan to support the project with funds or other resources? (e.g. donated materials or labor) Indicate amount.

Yes Lane County will bon into me \$20,730 (10,27%) to wend the project finding its Road Fund.

When the project is complete, will the bridge meet the current State or AASHTO standards for the roadway classification that it carries? Explain.

No. Goodpasture Road is classified as a rural minor collector. Assuming a design volume of 400 to 1,500 vpd, AASHTO standards call for a minimum clear roadway width of 22 feet. The bridge roadway width, in-to-in of bridge rail is 18 feet. This requires the bridge to be signed for one-lane use for trucks.

The bridge currently meets legal load standards.

Describe the plan for documentation of the bridge and the work performed.

Historical information regarding Goodpasture Covered Bridge will be researched through various sources including, but not limited to, Eugene Public Library, Oregon Covered Bridge Society, and Lane County Public Works archives.

Photo and diary documentation will be taken as a matter of course during the construction contract daily inspections. Financial reporting can be captured by the Department's cost accounting system that tracks Labor, Equipment and Materials costs. A break-out of contract costs can be reported through the successful contractor's regular invoices.

Upon completion of the project all relevant information will be consolidated and referenced for the final report.

The report will be managed by Mike Russell, Senior Engineering Associate.

Schedule for start of work (month/year):

5/08

Schedule for completion of work (month/year):

## **Cost Estimates:**

	A FHWA Funds Requested (89.73%)	B Other Sources (10.27%)	<b>A+B</b> (100%)
Preliminary Engineering cost, if requested	\$17,950	\$2,050	\$20,000
Substructure cost of covered span	\$	\$	\$
Superstructure cost of covered span	\$134,600	\$15,400	\$150,000
Cost of fire protection, vandalism and arson prevention	\$	\$	\$
Other costs (Define)			
- Combodi Aydiniidoğ İngolesioli Ilgəsər Wəling	\$26,920 \$1,800	\$3,080 \$200	\$30,000 \$2,000
Total cost of project	\$181,270	\$20,730	\$202,000

Note: Percentages are based on sliding scale participation.

Additional Comments:



State Department of Transportation Contact Person

Name:

Chris Leedham, P.E.

Title:

Structural Design Engineer

Agency: Ph:

Oregon DOT (503) 986-3383

Fax:

(503) 986-3407

e-mail:

christopher.r.leedham@odot.state.or.us

#### Local Agency Contact Person (if applicable):

Name:

Mike Russell

Title:

Senior Engineering Associate

Agency:

Lane County (541) 682-6968

Ph: Fax:

(541) 682-8554

e-mail:

mike.russell@co.lane.or.us

#### FHWA Division Office Contact Person:

Name:

Tim Rogers

Title:

Oregon Division Bridge Engineer

Division: Oregon Division Office

Ph:

(503) 587-4706 (503) 399-5838

Fax:

e-mail: timothy.rogers@fhwa.dot.gov

#### State Historic Preservation Officer(SHPO)

Name:

Roger Roper

Title:

Deputy SHPO, Oregon

Office:

Oregon Parks & Recreation Department

Ph:

(503) 986-0677

Fax:

(503) 986-0793

e-mail:

roger.roper@state.or.us